
HEARING DATE AND TIME: September 24, 2010 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time) 
RESPONSE DEADLINE: September 17, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) 

E:\78TH\ORDER SEVENTY-EIGHTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION (WORKERS COMP CLAIMS - GA) 43507437V2.DOC  

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 

: 
In re       :  Chapter 11 Case No. 

:  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,  :  09-50026 (REG) 
          f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : 

: 
Debtors.  : (Jointly Administered) 

: 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 
 
 

ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS’ SEVENTY-EIGHTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS 
(Workers’ Compensation Claims in Retained States – Georgia) 

 
Upon the seventy-eighth omnibus objection to claims, dated August 17, 2010 (the 

“Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims”),1 of Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a 

General Motors Corporation) and its affiliated debtors, as debtors in possession (collectively, the 

“Debtors”), pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11, United States Code (the “Bankruptcy 

Code”), Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), 

and this Court’s order approving procedures for the filing of omnibus objections to proofs of 

claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures Order”) (Docket No. 4180], seeking 

entry of an order disallowing and expunging the Workers’ Compensation Claims on the grounds 

that such claims seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not liable, all as more fully 

described in the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims; and due and proper notice of the 

Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims having been provided, and it appearing that no 

other or further notice need be provided; and the Court having found and determined that the 

relief sought in the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims is in the best interests of the 

                                                 
11  Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such 
terms in the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims.   



E:\78TH\ORDER SEVENTY-EIGHTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION (WORKERS COMP CLAIMS - GA) 43507437V2.DOC  
 

2 

Debtors, their estates, creditors, and all parties in interest and that the legal and factual bases set 

forth in the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims establish just cause for the relief 

granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is 

ORDERED that the relief requested in the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to 

Claims is granted to the extent provided herein; and it is further 

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the claims 

listed on Exhibit “A” (the “Order Exhibit”) annexed hereto under the heading “Claims to be 

Disallowed and Expunged” are disallowed and expunged; and it is further 

ORDERED that, if applicable, the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims 

is adjourned with respect to the claims listed on the Order Exhibit annexed hereto under the 

heading “Objection Adjourned” to the date indicated on the Order Exhibit, subject to further 

adjournments (such actual hearing date, the “Adjourned Hearing Date”) (the “Adjourned 

Claims”), and the Debtors’ response deadline with respect to the Adjourned Claims shall be 

12:00 noon (prevailing Eastern Time) on the date that is three (3) business days before the 

Adjourned Hearing Date; and it is further 

ORDERED that, if applicable, the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims 

is withdrawn with respect to the claims listed on the Order Exhibit annexed hereto under the 

heading “Objection Withdrawn”; and it is further  

ORDERED that, if applicable, the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims 

is withdrawn with respect to the claims listed on the Order Exhibit annexed hereto under the 

heading “Claim Withdrawn” as those claims have been withdrawn by the corresponding 

claimant; and it is further  

ORDERED that this Order has no res judicata, estoppel, or other effect on the 



E:\78TH\ORDER SEVENTY-EIGHTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION (WORKERS COMP CLAIMS - GA) 43507437V2.DOC  
 

3 

validity, allowance, or disallowance of, and all rights to object on any basis are expressly 

reserved with respect to any claim listed on Exhibit “A” annexed to the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus 

Objection to claims under the heading “Claims to be Disallowed and Expunged” that is not listed 

on the Order Exhibit annexed hereto; and it is further 

ORDERED that nothing in this Order shall affect the ability of a claimant to seek 

recovery from the Georgia Self-Insurers Guaranty Trust Fund, as administrator of the Surety 

Bond proceeds as further described in the Seventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims; and it is 

further 

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all 

matters arising from or related to this Order.  

 
Dated: New York, New York 
 September 30, 2010 
  

s/ Robert E. Gerber 
United States Bankruptcy Judge 

 
 
 



Exhibit ASeventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

STATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIM: GEORGIA

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

43401 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$300,000.00

$300,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ATLANTA, GA 30362

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DELORES HENDRICKS

PO BOX 47272

Pgs. 1-5Liability assumed 

by Georgia Self-

Insurers Guaranty 

Trust Fund

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

State of Workers' Compensation Claim: Georgia

65366

LITHONIA, GA 30058

DOSS, NEWTON

1716 STEPHENSON RD

Pgs. 1-5Liability assumed 

by Georgia Self-

Insurers Guaranty 

Trust Fund

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

State of Workers' Compensation Claim: Georgia

58981

CLEVELAND, GA 30528

KATHLEEN A BUSH

C/O RAYMOND L CROWELL

182 B SOUTH MAIN ST

Pgs. 1-5Liability assumed 

by Georgia Self-

Insurers Guaranty 

Trust Fund

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

State of Workers' Compensation Claim: Georgia

8542 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$175.00

$175.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

LEESBURG, GA 31763

MARCIA R EUBANKS

115 APALACHEE DR

Pgs. 1-5Liability assumed 

by Georgia Self-

Insurers Guaranty 

Trust Fund

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

State of Workers' Compensation Claim: Georgia

67885 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,000.00

$7,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

MONROE, GA 30656

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MARCUS B VINSON

516 HILL ST

Pgs. 1-5Liability assumed 

by Georgia Self-

Insurers Guaranty 

Trust Fund

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

State of Workers' Compensation Claim: Georgia

36235 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$350,000.00

$350,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

MARIETTA, GA 30066

MARY WILLIAMS

201 PARK STONE WAY

Pgs. 1-5Liability assumed 

by Georgia Self-

Insurers Guaranty 

Trust Fund

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

State of Workers' Compensation Claim: Georgia

Page 1
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 

unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit ASeventy-Eighth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

STATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIM: GEORGIA

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

60267 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500,000.00

$500,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

NORCROSS, GA 30091

MICHAEL F COWAN

PO BOX 2461

Pgs. 1-5Liability assumed 

by Georgia Self-

Insurers Guaranty 

Trust Fund

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

State of Workers' Compensation Claim: Georgia

15503

STONE MOUNTAIN, GA 30083

PYATT SR, JOE N

1598 S INDIAN CREEK DR

Pgs. 1-5Liability assumed 

by Georgia Self-

Insurers Guaranty 

Trust Fund

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

8Claims to be Disallowed 

and Expunged Totals

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,157,175.00

$1,157,175.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

Page 2
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 

unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.


